Johnson-Watson • Dayton Blank Book-D-3893

Ordinance No. 68-72

Passed__October 23

_₁₉_72

Ordinance No. 68-72 City of Centerville. Ohio

Sponsored by Councilman Russell Sweetman on the 23rd day of October, 1972.

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE APPOINTING A MEMBER TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION TO FILL A VACANCY PRESENTLY EXISTING BY VIRTUE OF THE RESIGNATION OF ROBERT ACKERMAN FOR THE REMAINDER OF SAID ROBERT ACKERMAN'S TERM.

WHEREAS, a vacancy on the Centerville Planning Commission now exists and must be filled in order for said Board to function property; and

WHEREAS, said vacancy now exists by virtue of the resignation of Robert Ackerman;

NOW, THEREFORE,

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section I. The Council of the City of Centerville hereby appoints John E. Myers to the Centerville Planning Commission for the remainder of the unexpired term of Robert Ackerman.

Section 2. This ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall become effective immediately upon passage. An emergency affecting public welfare is hereby declared to exist by virtue of the fact that the Centerville Planning Commission is one of most important Boards in the City of Centerville and it cannot property function without a full membership.

PASSED this 23rd day of October, 1972.

/s/ Paul C. Hoy
Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

/s/ Marilyn J. McLaughlin
Clerk of the Council of the
City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an ordinance passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 23rd day of October, 1972.

/s/ Marilyn J. McLaughlin
Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.

Department of Law
Robert N. Farquhar
Municipal Attorney